IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re

Chapter 11

SC HEALTHCARE HOLDING, LLC et al.

Debtors.¹

Case No. 24-10443 (TMH)

Jointly Administered

Ref. Docket No. 363

ORDER AUTHORIZING THE DEBTORS TO RETAIN DUANE MORRIS LLP AS SPECIAL COUNSEL TO THE DEBTORS AND DEBTORS IN POSSESSION FOR CERTAIN SPECIFIED MATTERS, EFFECTIVE AS OF MAY 1, 2024

Upon consideration of the application (the "<u>Application</u>")² of the Debtors for entry of an order (this "<u>Order</u>") for authority to retain Duane Morris LLP ("<u>Duane Morris</u>") as Special Counsel for certain Specified Matters in these Chapter 11 Cases, effective as of May 1, 2024, as more fully described in the Application; and upon the *Declaration of Michael A. Witt in Support of Debtors* ' *Application for Entry of an Order Authorizing the Retention and Employment of Duane Morris* LLP as Special Counsel to the Debtors and Debtors in Possession for Certain Specified Matters, *Effective as of May 1, 2024*; and upon the *Supplemental Declaration of Michael A. Witt in Support of Duane Morris LLP as Special Counsel to the Debtors and Debtors in Possession for Certain Specified Matters, Effective as of May 1, 2024*; and upon the *Supplemental Declaration of Michael A. Witt in Support of Debtors* ' *Application for Entry of an Order Authorizing the Retention and Employment of Duane Morris LLP as Special Counsel to the Debtors and Debtors in Possession for Certain Specified Matters, Effective as of May 1, 2024* (the "<u>Witt Declarations</u>"); and this Court having jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157 and 1334; and this Court having found that this is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2), and that this Court having found that venue consistent with Article III of the United States Constitution; and this Court having found that venue

2410443240620000000000000

¹ The last four digits of SC Healthcare Holding, LLC's tax identification number are 2584. The mailing address for SC Healthcare Holding, LLC is c/o Petersen Health Care Management, LLC 830 West Trailcreek Dr., Peoria, IL 61614. Due to the large number of debtors in these Chapter 11 Cases, whose cases are being jointly administered, a complete list of the Debtors and the last four digits of their federal tax identification numbers is not provided herein. A complete list of such information is available on a website of the Debtors' claims and noticing agent at www.kccllc.net/Petersen.

² Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings ascribed to them in the Application.

Case 24-10443-TMH Doc 544 Filed 06/20/24 Page 2 of 2

of this proceeding and the Application in this district is proper pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409; and this Court having found that the relief requested in the Application is in the best interests of the Debtors' estates, their creditors, and other parties in interest; and this Court having found that notice of the Application was sufficient and the opportunity for a hearing on the Application was appropriate and no other notice need be provided; and this Court having reviewed the Application; and this Court having determined that the legal and factual bases set forth in the Application establish just cause for the relief granted herein; and upon all of the proceedings had before this Court; and after due deliberation and sufficient cause appearing therefor,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

1. The Application is GRANTED to the extent provided herein.

2. The Debtors are authorized under sections 327(e), 328(a), and 330 of the Bankruptcy Code, Bankruptcy Rules 2014 and 2016, and Local Rules 2014-1 and 2016-1, to employ and retain Duane Morris as special counsel to the Debtors, effective as of May 1, 2024, in accordance with the terms set forth in the Application and the Witt Declarations.

3. Duane Morris' fees and expenses shall be subject to the prior approval of this Court in accordance with sections 330 and 331 of the Bankruptcy Code, the Bankruptcy Rules, the Local Rules, and any applicable orders of this Court.

4. The Debtors are authorized to take all steps necessary or appropriate to carry out this Order.

5. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Bankruptcy Code or Bankruptcy Rules, this Order shall be effective and enforceable immediately upon its entry. This Court shall retain exclusive jurisdiction to hear and determine all matters arising from or related to the implementation, interpretation, or enforcement of this Order.

roman M. Horan

THOMAS M. HORAN UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

Dated: June 20th, 2024 Wilmington, Delaware